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§AT A MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF 
MAMARONECK, HELD ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2021, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS 
ADOPTED: 

APPLICATION NO. 3A 2021  

Name: Sarah and Bruce Robertson 
Premises: 732 The Parkway 
District: R-10 
Tax I.D.: Section 4, Block 70, Lot 27 
 
 WHEREAS, Sarah and Bruce Robertson (“Applicantss”) have applied to this Board for 
an area variance granting relief from the Village’s Zoning Code to increase the building height 
of a pre-existing legally non-conforming garage for to allow for renovations; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Premises is within the R-10 zoning district and is currently improved 
with an existing single-family residence and a detached garage; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Applicants provided an existing conditions survey indicating the 
location of the existing single-family residence and detached garage; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Applicants has proposed renovations to the pre-existing legally non-
conforming detached garage to allow for additional floor area within the existing garage.  The 
proposed renovations for the garage will increase the height of the garage from 9.47 feet to 
13.57 feet.  All work will be done within the existing building envelope for the garage (the 
“Project”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Zoning Code permits a building height of up to 20 feet for the detached 
garage within the R-10 zoning district; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Zoning Code Section 342-65 states that “[a] variance from the Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall not be required for an addition to, enlargement or expansion of any 
such building unless the proposed alteration increases or expands the existing nonconformity 
of the building or creates new nonconformities[]”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, because the Project will increase an existing legal non-conformity, by 
increasing the floor area and height of the detached garage, an area variance is required from 
this Board; and  
 

 WHEREAS, in furtherance of the application, the Applicants submitted 
materials for the Board to consider, which included but were not limited to a survey, site 
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plans, elevations and architectural elevations and floor plans, and pictures of the landscaping 
in the vicinity of the area variance request; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board considered the Applicants’s request for an area variance during two 
duly noticed public hearings on [INSERT] and [INSERT] and received and considered 
comments from members of the public; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Board closed the public hearing on July 22, 2021; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board deliberated on the application at its July 22, 2021 and  

September 2, 2021 public meetings; and  
 

WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II pursuant to the New York State 
Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”). 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that, after duly reviewing the Applicants’s 
materials and information provided during the public hearing, the Board approves the 
requested area variance for the increase of the pre-existing legally non-confirming garage.  In 
making its determination, the Board finds that the benefit to the Applicants from granting the 
requested area variance outweigh any detriment to the community of neighborhood based 
on the following findings:   

1) The area variance will not result in an undesirable change to the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties for the following reasons: 
 

a. The area variance, to permit the enlargement of the existing detached garage, 
is within the pre-existing building envelope and the building height is within 
the height permitted within the R-10 zoning district.  

b. The area variance will not result in development closer to any lot line. 
c. The proposed increase in building height is only 4.04 feet and does not exceed 

the permitted height is therefore not significant and will not impact adjacent 
owners due to existing vegetation on the property.   

 
2) The benefit sought by the Applicants cannot be achieved by some method, feasible 

for the Applicants to pursue, other than the area variance for the following reasons: 
 

a. The Applicantss are seeking relief to renovate the existing legally non-
confirming detached garage for additional floor area to be used by the 
Applicantss.  
 

b. Other means of achieving this same benefit within the garage are not possible 
without an area variance because Zoning Code Section 342-65 requires an area 
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variance for improvements to a pre-existing legal non-conformity despite its 
compliance with the Zoning Code’s area and bulk regulations.   

 
3) The area variance is not substantial for the following reasons: 

a. The Project is building within a pre-existing non-conforming area of the 
detached garage.  

b. The area variance is not substantial because it is only increasing the building 
height of the detached garage by 4.04 feet, which is under the height 
requirements applicable in the R-10 zoning district.  

 
4) The area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district for the following reasons: 
a. The area variance is not creating any additional impervious surface. 
b. The area variance will allow building within an existing pre-existing non-

conforming area and does not exceed the building height requirements in the 
R-10 zoning district. 

c. The Area Variance is a Type 2 action under SEQRA and therefore inherently 
does not have any significant environmental impacts.  

 
5) The Board does find that the requested area variance is self-created, however, in 

balancing the factors that the Board is to consider, this consideration is given less 
weight because: 

a. The Applicantss are building within a pre-existing nonconforming area.  
b. The Applicantss are not increasing impervious surface on the property.  
c. The proposed improvements are within the building height restrictions of the 

R-10 zoning district.  
 

6) The Board finds that the requested area variance is the least intrusive request because 
it is building within a pre-existing nonconforming area, is not creating additional 
impervious surfaces and is within the building height requirements for the detached 
garage.  

[INSERT CONDITIONS] 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board directs that a complete copy of this 
resolution be filed with the Village Clerk in compliance with New York State Village Law.    

On the motion of ZBA member _______, seconded by ZBA member ________, the 
foregoing resolution was adopted with all ZBA members voting as follows: 

 
Robin Kramer, Chair       
Meg Yergin       
Gretta Heaney      
Abigail Roberts      
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David Neufeld      
 
 
 
 
 

__________________________________________ 
Robin Kramer, Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Meg Yergin, Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

 
 
DATED:  Mamaroneck, New York 

  September 2, 2021 
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AT A MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF MAMARONECK, HELD 
ON DECEMBER 3, 2020, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED: 

 
APPLICATION NO. 5A-2020   

 
Name:  Bryon and Ylorie Taylor 
  
Premises: 600 Lorraine Street 
 
District: R-5 
 
Tax I.D.: Section 4, Block 18, Lot 15 
  
 WHEREAS, Bryon and Ylorie Taylor (the “Applicant”) has appealed to this Board for five 
area variances from two notices of disapproval of the Building Inspector, the first dated June 
15, 2020, and the second dated August 10, 2020, which stated that  the proposed construction 
at 600 Lorraine Street (the “premises”) is in violation of § 342-27 of the Code of the Village of 
Mamaroneck (“Village Code”) where in the R-5 zoning district the minimum required side yard 
setback is 6’ and the Applicant proposes 5.8’; and § 342-64A, a non-conforming use of buildings 
where a building or structure the use of which does not conform to the use regulations for the 
district in which it is situated shall not be altered, enlarged or extended, unless the use therein 
is changed to a conforming use and where the required combined side yard setback is 14’ and 
the applicant proposes 8.5’; and §342-27 of the Village Code where the floor area ratio (“FAR”) 
is 2,373 square feet and the Applicant proposes 2,818 square feet, and § 342-56 of the Village 
Code where the number of off street required parking spaces is 4 and the applicant proposes 2, 
and expansion of a non-conforming structure is not permitted under the Village Code; and  
 

WHEREAS, after due notice, this Board opened a public hearing on the application on 
July 23, 2020, continued on September 10, 2020, continued on October 1, 2020 and closed the 
public hearing on November 5, 2020, at which all parties wishing to be heard were heard, and 
the Board received several unsolicited letters of support for the proposed construction; and 

 
WHEREAS, in reviewing the application, the board determined that the lack of sufficient 

parking spaces was a preexisting, non-conforming condition and therefore no variance was 
needed as there was no expansion of the number of dwelling units in this property; 

 
 

WHEREAS, the board also determined that no combined side yard variance was needed 
as there is no non-compliance with respect to combined side yard; and  

 
WHEREAS, there were no speakers in opposition; and  

WHEREAS, after duly considering all the proofs and evidence before it, this Board finds 

as follows: 
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I.  Area Variance #1 (Lesser Side Yard) 
  

WHEREAS, the Applicant applied for a variance from Village Code § 342-27 where in the 
R-5 zoning district the minimum required side yard setback is 6’ and the Applicant proposes 
5.8’; and  
 

WHEREAS, This Board has engaged in a balancing test of several factors, which are set 
forth herein below, and upon weighing and balancing the compelling interests, has made a 
determination to grant the variance requested.  

 

1. On a balancing of all the credible evidence, the Board finds: 
 

(a) There will not be an undesirable change produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties created by the 
granting of the variance as evidenced by several unsolicited letters of 
support; 

 

(b) The benefit sought by the Applicant cannot be achieved by some other 
method feasible for the Applicant, and it is the most logical extension of 
using the existing footprint and extending upward; 

 

(c) The requested variance is not substantial under the circumstances; 
 

(d) The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the 
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and 

 
(e) The alleged difficulty is self-created but is not of such a nature as to 

require denial, the proposed construction will be in the existing building 
footprint, and it was determined that the benefit to the Applicant 
outweighs any detriment, as outlined above, including any detriment to 
the health, safety or welfare of the community or the neighborhood. 

 

3. The variance to be granted is the minimum variance necessary and adequate to 
provide the relief requested for the Applicant, and, at the same time, to preserve and protect 
the character of the neighborhood. 
 

4. The Applicant is entitled to the variance requested. 
 

II.  Area Variance #3 (Expansion of nonconforming structure) 
  
WHEREAS, the Applicant applied for a variance from §342-64 of the Village Code 

whereby a building or structure the use of which does not conform to the use regulations for 
the district in which it is situated shall not be altered, enlarged or extended, unless the use 
therein is changed to a conforming use, and any other alteration, enlargement or new 
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construction shall require a variance to be granted by the Board of Appeals; and  
 
WHEREAS, this Board finds that the Premises is not an investment property, fits well 

into the existing neighborhood, is consistent in scale with nearby buildings, does not increases 
building height, and the proposed construction would not be relevant to the risk of the 
Premises reverting to a single family home, is consistent with the general residential nature of 
the community, no one from the neighborhood to the plan to extend this nonconforming use, it 
is sufficient in its current size to be used as a two family home, and the construction does not 
decrease the chance that it will revert to a conforming use; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Board further finds as follows: 
 
1. This Board has engaged in a balancing test of several factors, which are set forth 

herein below, and upon weighing and balancing the compelling interests, has made a 
determination to grant the variance requested.  

 
2. On a balancing of all the credible evidence, the Board finds: 
 
(a) There will not be an undesirable change produced in the character of the 

neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the variance as 
the physical appearance would be aligned with the size of other homes in the immediate 
vicinity, and is consistent with the residential nature of the neighborhood as evidenced by 
unsolicited letters of support from neighbors; 

 
(b) The benefit sought by the Applicant cannot be achieved by some other 

affordable method feasible for the Applicant, and that the benefit for the applicant outweighs 
the detriment to the health, safety, and welfare of the community; 

 
(c) The requested variance is not substantial as they are not increasing the footprint 

of the structure in order to extend this unpermitted use, they are not increasing the 
appearance of the size of the building in a significant way from the street, and it is not 
increasing the number of dwelling units, it is enlarging one of the dwelling units; 

 
(d) The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical 

or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and 
 
(e) The alleged difficulty is self-created but is not of such a nature as to require 

denial, and it was determined that the benefit to the Applicant outweighs any detriment, as 
outlined above, including any detriment to the health, safety or welfare of the community or 
the neighborhood.  

 
3. The variance to be granted is the minimum variance necessary and adequate to 

provide the relief requested for the Applicant, and, at the same time, to preserve and protect 
the character of the neighborhood. 
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4. The Applicant is entitled to the variance requested. 
 

III.  Area Variance #4 (floor area ratio/FAR) 
  
WHEREAS, the Applicant applied for a variance from Village Code and in violation of 

§342-27 where the floor area ratio (“FAR”) is 2,373 square feet and the applicant has requested 
a FAR of 2,728 square feet, which is smaller than the 2,818 square feet originally requested, in 
order to be closer in compliance with the permitted FAR; and  

 
WHEREAS, after duly considering all the proofs and evidence before it, this Board finds 

as follows: 
 
1. This Board has engaged in a balancing test of several factors, which are set forth 

herein below, and upon weighing and balancing the compelling interests, has made a 
determination to grant the variance requested.  

 
2. On a balancing of all the credible evidence, the Board finds: 
 
(a) There will not be an undesirable change produced in the character of the 

neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the variance as 
the increase in bulk of the building is not visible from the street it faces, and does not increase 
the footprint of the existing building; 

 
(b) The benefit sought by the Applicant cannot be achieved by some other method 

feasible for the Applicant; 
 
(c) The requested variance is not substantial under the circumstances; 
 
(d) The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical 

or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district as the building, even with the 
additional FAR, will not look out of place with the other buildings, and has received unto the 
committee letters of support; and 

 
(e) The alleged difficulty is self-created but is not of such a nature as to require 

denial, the proposed construction will be in the existing building footprint, and it was 
determined that the benefit to the Applicant outweighs any detriment, as outlined above, 
including any detriment to the health, safety or welfare of the community or the neighborhood. 

 
3. The variance to be granted is the minimum variance necessary and adequate to 

provide the relief requested for the Applicant, and, at the same time, to preserve and protect 
the character of the neighborhood. 

 
4. The Applicant is entitled to the variance requested. 
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